### CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE BYLAW NO. 9313, 2022

# A Bylaw of the City of Prince George to amend "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004".

**WHEREAS** Council enacted "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004" to consolidate fees and charges from various Bylaws for numerous City services and/or uses of facilities owned or operated by the City of Prince George;

**AND WHEREAS** Council has deemed it desirable that "Schedule "B", Section B-5: Community Services - Fees and Charges for the Pine Valley Golf Centre" of the "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004" be amended to reflect the new categories and fees attached hereto as Appendix "A" and forming part of this Bylaw.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Prince George, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:** 

- 1. That the "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004" be amended as follows:
  - 1.1 That Schedule "B", "Section B-5: Community Services Fees and Charges for the Pine Valley Golf Centre" be removed in its entirety and replaced with a new Schedule "B", "Section B-5: Community Services - Fees and Charges for the Pine Valley Golf Centre" in the form attached to and forming part of this Bylaw as Appendix "A".
- 2. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004, Amendment Bylaw No. 9313, 2022".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	30 <sup>тн</sup>	DAY OF	MAY	, 2022.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	30 <sup>тн</sup>	DAY OF	MAY	, 2022.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	30TH	DAY OF	MAY	, 2022.
All three readings passed by a present and eligible to vote.	UNANIMOUS		decision of Members of City Council	

ADOPTED THIS DAY OF , 2022, BY A DECISION OF ALL MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT AND ELIGIBLE TO VOTE.

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER

## "B – 5" COMMUNITY SERVICES

## Fees and Charges for the Pine Valley Golf Centre

#### **EFFECTIVE:**

B-5(a)

Pine Valley Golf Course Rates	Rates Effective Jan 1 <sup>st</sup> - Dec 31 <sup>st</sup>					
(rates include all applicable taxes)	2020	2021	2022	2023		
Adult - 18 holes	\$27.00	\$27.00	\$33.00	\$35.00		
Adult - 9 holes	\$19.00	\$19.00	\$23.00	\$24.00		
Senior - 18 holes	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$27.00	\$29.00		
Senior - 9 holes	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$18.00	\$19.00		
Youth - 18 holes	\$23.00	\$23.00				
Youth - 9 holes	\$15.00	\$15.00				
Junior - 18 holes	\$14.00	\$14.00	\$20.00	\$21.00		
Junior - 9 holes	\$9.00	\$9.00	\$13.00	\$14.00		
Twilight - 18 holes	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$30.00	\$31.00		
Senior - 18 holes Restricted*	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$21.00	\$23.00		
Unrestricted 10 pack 18 hole Adult	\$244.00	\$244.00	\$297.00	\$315.00		
Unrestricted 10 pack 18 hole Senior	\$198.00	\$198.00	\$243.00	\$261.00		
Unrestricted 10 pack 18 hole Junior	\$112.00	\$112.00	\$180.00	\$189.00		
Unrestricted 20 pack 18 hole Adult	\$440.00	\$440.00	\$561.00	\$595.00		
Unrestricted 20 pack 18 hole Senior	\$341.00	\$341.00	\$459.00	\$493.00		
Restricted 10 pack 9 hole Senior*	\$118.00	\$118.00				
Restricted 10 pack 18 hole Adult*	\$185.00	\$185.00				
Restricted 10 pack 18 hole Senior*	\$147.00	\$147.00	\$189.00	\$207.00		
Restricted 20 pack 18 hole Adult*	\$333.00	\$333.00				
Restricted 20 pack 18 hole Senior*	\$255.00	\$255.00	\$357.00	\$391.0		
Restricted 40 pack 18 hole Senior*	\$480.00	\$480.00	\$693.00	\$759.0		

vary green fees for special promotions or tournaments.

Notes: "Restricted" means - 18 holes restricted to weekdays before 3:00pm "Twilight" means - when 18 holes cannot be played before dark

Age categories are as follows:

2020-2021		19-54 years 14-18 years	Senior Junior	55+ years 13 years and under
2022-2023	Adult	19-59 years	Senior Junior	60+ years 18 years and under